

FILED
IN THE OFFICE OF THE
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
JULY 29, 2011
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Donna Watts, Jack Watts, Georgia Bonderenko,)
Mabel Brauer, Gaylen Erck, Vickie Erck, Rodney)
Getzlaff, Kathy Getzlaff, Harlon Getzlaff, Dennis)
Hensen, LaVonne Hensen, Delton Hust, Holly Hust,)
Dennis Jacobsen, Christie Jacobsen, Bruce Johnson,)
Diane Johnson, Judith Koponen, Wayne)
Krzmarzick, Darrel Loftesnes, Theresa Loftesnes,)
Eugene Neiss, Melanie Wanner, Mark Rustad, Rena)
Rustad, Jim Soltis, Rita Stomvoll, John Stomvoll,)
Jim Suydam, Bonnie Suydam, Clara Thompson,)
Larry Voltz, Diane Voltz, Natalie Wade, Shawn)
Weigel, LaRinda Weigel, Lynn Wood, Vernon F.)
Bohara, Elinda Kay Bohara, Laverne Mikkelson as)
Trustee of Ann C. Bonebrake Trust, and Carol)
Uecker,)

Supreme Court
Case No. 20110145

Plaintiffs-Appellants,)

vs.)

Magic 2 x 52 Management, Inc., a North Dakota)
corporation, B K Properties, L.L.C., a North Dakota)
limited liability company, Herslip Construction, Inc.,)
a North Dakota corporation, Kenneth Herslip,)
individually, and doing business as Herslip)
Restaurants, Bradley Wells, and Mark Guttormson.)

Defendants-Appellees.)

APPEAL FROM LETTER OPINION ENTERED MARCH 25, 2011
BY THE HONORABLE WILLIAM W. MCLEES, NORTHWEST JUDICIAL
DISTRICT, WARD COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA, CIVIL NO. 51-07-C-00280

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Randall J. Bakke, #03898
Smith Bakke Porsborg Schweigert Armstrong
122 E. Broadway Avenue
Bismarck, ND 58502-0460
(701) 258-0630
rbakke@smithbakke.com
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph Number</u>
Response To Appellee’s Statement Of The Case.....	1
Argument	2
I. Plaintiffs’ Motion to Pierce the Corporate Veil and for Punitive Damages was Timely – Defendants’ Continue to Misconstrue Plaintiffs’ Motion	2
II. The Merits of Plaintiffs’ Claim of Ongoing Fraud and Intentional Waste of Judgment Debtor Assets Have Never Been Addressed By Any Court	8
III. The District Court Is The Proper Venue For Plaintiffs’ Claims – There Has Been No Violation Of Any Automatic Stay In The Pending Bankruptcy Proceedings.....	11
IV. Evidence of Fraud and Intentional Waste of Judgment Debtor Assets Presented Justifying Requested Remedy.....	13
Conclusion	16
Certificate of Compliance	17
Certificate of Service	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>Paragraph Number</u>
<i>Axtmann v. Chillemi</i> , 2007 ND 179, 740 N.W.2d 838.....	5
<i>Bank Center First v. Kostelecky</i> , 2000 ND 84, 609 N.W.2d 721	4
<i>Hamilton v. Hamilton</i> , 410 N.W.2d 508 (N.D. 1987).....	6

RULES

North Dakota Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 59.....	6
Rule 60.....	6
Rule 62.....	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

North Dakota’s Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act, Ch. 13-02.1.....	7, 16
